If there is no deposition transcript, the board may reimburse the applicant or the certified
shorthand reporter designated in the application for per diem costs. The rate of per diem for depositions shall not exceed seventy-
five dollars ($75) for one-half day, or one hundred twenty-five dollars ($125) for a full day. If a transcript is ordered within one year
of the date of the deposition, but subsequent to the per diem having been reimbursed by the Transcript Reimbursement Fund, the
amount of the per diem shall be deducted from the regular customary charges for a transcript.

[...]

entitled to reimbursement under this chapter and shall make payment as follows:

(A)  Regular customary charges for preparation of original deposition transcripts and one copy thereof, or a copy of the
transcripts.

(B) Regular customary charges for expedited deposition transcripts up to a maximum of two thousand five hundred dollars
($2,500) per case.

(C) Regular customary charges for the preparation of original transcripts and one copy thereof, or a copy of transcripts of
court proceedings.

(D) Regular customary charges for expedited or daily charges for preparation of original transcripts and one copy thereof or

[...]

litigant may become eligible to receive funds if the vexatious litigant is no longer subject to the provisions of Title 3A of Part 2 of
the Code of Civil Procedure pursuant to Section 391.8 of Code of Civil Procedure.

(5) Disbursements to cover the costs of providing transcripts to all applicants appearing pro se pursuant to this section shall not
exceed two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500) per case.

(6) If entitled, and funds are available, the board shall disburse the appropriate sum to the applicant or the certified shorthand
reporter when the documentation described in Section 8030.8 accompanies the application. A notice shall be sent to the

[...]

SEC. 6. Section 9114.5 of the Government Code is amended to read:

9114.5.  (a)  There is hereby appropriated, without regard to fiscal years, from the State Project Infrastructure Fund to the
Operating Funds of the Assembly and Senate an amount up to thirty-seven million dollars ($37,000,000), as determined by the
agreement entered into pursuant to paragraph (1) of subdivision (b) of Section 9112 and any amendments thereto, to cover the
costs of the design and construction of those components of the project or projects authorized by Section 9112 that will modify